



PERTH, WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2017 No. 192 SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY KEVIN J. McRAE, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON
© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Lotteries Commission Act 1990

Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Amendment Rules 2017

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules are the *Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Amendment Rules 2017.*

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows —

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the day after that day.

3. Rules amended

These rules amend the *Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Rules 2016*.

4. Rule 3 amended

(1) In rule 3 delete the definitions of:

Australian Lottery Blocs authorised payout centre player's card PRS number

r. 4

(2) In rule 3 insert in alphabetical order:

authorised financial institution account means a transaction account at —

- (a) an ADI (authorised deposit-taking institution) as defined in the *Banking Act 1959* (Commonwealth) section 5(1); or
- (b) a bank constituted by a law of a State, a Territory or the Commonwealth;

digital entry, into a lotto draw, is entry by way of a successful request via —

- (a) Play Online; or
- (b) the Lotterywest App; or
- (c) a self-serve kiosk;

Lotterywest App has the meaning given in rule 39;

Lotterywest membership card means a physical or virtual card issued following a request under rule 15;

Lotterywest membership number is a player membership number under rule 15 which may be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to an account through which a player may be identified;

Lotto Bloc means the group that has entered into a Bloc Agreement, made up of the Commission and other designated authorities, for the promotion, conduct and sale of tickets in a particular type of lotto, when that term appears in the rules to that type of lotto;

player has the equivalent meaning to subscriber;
self-serve kiosk means a self-contained processing
station operated by the player, for digital entries into
lotto;

r. 5

- (3) In rule 3 in the definition of *advance play option* after paragraph (b) insert:
 - (c) a request for digital entry is made via Play Online, the Lotterywest App or a self-serve kiosk, to be valid for a specified day or sequence of days;
- (4) In rule 3 in the definition of *selected number* after paragraph (b) insert:
 - (c) displayed as the result of a digital entry;
- (5) In rule 3 in the definition of *advance play option* after paragraph (b) and the definition of *selected number* after paragraph (b) insert:

or

5. Rule 4 amended

In rule 4(1)(d) delete "online" and insert:

otherwise

6. Rule 5 amended

Delete rule 5(2).

r. 7

7. Rule 6 amended

(1) In rule 6(1) delete "numbers." and insert:

numbers, or repeating a previously played digital entry.

(2) In rule 6(2) delete "player's" (each occurrence) and insert:

Lotterywest membership

8. Rule 7 amended

In rule 7(2) and (3) delete "player's Play Online profile or PRS" and insert:

Lotterywest membership

9. Rule 8 amended

- (1) In rule 8(1):
 - (a) delete "Set for Life and Super66," and insert:

Cash 3,

(b) delete "one week, or for 2, 5 or 10" and insert:

up to 10

(2) Delete rule 8(2).

r. 10

- (3) In rule 8(3):
 - (a) delete "Set for Life and Super66," and insert:

Cash 3,

(b) delete "one week, or for 2, 5 or 10" and insert:

up to 10

(4) Delete rule 8(4).

10. Rule 9 amended

(1) In rule 9(2) delete "cannot" and insert:

will not be able to

- (2) Delete rule 9(3) and insert:
 - (3) A person will not be able to enter a game of lotto using Play Online, a self-serve kiosk or the Lotterywest App if to do so would result in that person exceeding
 - (a) the 7 day spending limit, imposed under rule 43, in a 7 day period; or
 - (b) a self-imposed 7 day spending limit under rule 44.

r. 11

11. Rule 15 amended

(1) In rule 15(1) delete "A player's card with a PRS number will be issued to a subscriber who requests a number" and insert:

A Lotterywest membership number will be issued to a subscriber who applies for a membership

- (2) In rule 15(2):
 - (a) delete "PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant" and insert:

Lotterywest membership number within the timeframe stipulated by the Commission in relation to that type of lotto

- (b) delete paragraph (b) and insert:
 - (b) the Lotterywest membership number on the receipted ticket is different to the number on the Lotterywest membership card presented to the agent.
- (3) Delete rule 15(3) and insert:
 - (3) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a Lotterywest membership number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within the timeframe stipulated by the Commission,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and to the player's

r. 12

e-wallet or to the bank details recorded against that player's Lotterywest membership number.

(4) In rule 15(4) delete "PRS number, and possession by a subscriber of a player's" and insert:

Lotterywest membership number, and possession by a subscriber of a Lotterywest membership

Note: The heading to amended rule 15 is to read: **Lotterywest membership**

12. Rule 30 amended

- (1) In rule 30(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (c) delete "syndicate." and insert: syndicate;
 - (b) after paragraph (c) insert:
 - (d) a Player syndicate.
- (2) After rule 30(4) insert:
 - (5) A Player syndicate is a syndicate created by a particular agent, upon request by a subscriber, and where all shares will be printed and purchased at the time of creation by the subscriber.

r. 13

13. Rule 31 amended

In rule 31 delete "PRS" and insert:

Lotterywest membership

14. Rule 34 amended

- (1) In rule 34(2):
 - (a) in paragraph (b) delete "draw." and insert:

draw; and

- (b) after paragraph (b) insert:
 - (c) together with the player's Lotterywest membership card, if that ticket is registered to a Lotterywest membership number that was used to register the ticket.
- (2) Delete rule 34(3) and insert:
 - (3) Subject to subrule (4), a prize in a lotto draw is to be paid, in the manner determined by the Commission, to the holder of a winning receipted ticket when the ticket is presented at an appropriate location based on the payout amount within the payout period and after any applicable validation period.

15. Rule 35 deleted

Delete rule 35.

r. 16

16. Part 2 Division 5 heading amended

In the heading to Part 2 Division 5 delete "**Internet entries**" and insert:

Lotterywest membership

17. Rule 37 amended

- (1) In rule 37 delete the definition of *authorised financial institution account*.
- (2) In rule 37 in the definition of *entry* delete "Online;" and insert:

Online, the Lotterywest App, a self-serve kiosk, another approved channel, device or mechanism, or entry in accordance with rule 4;

(3) In rule 37 in the definition of *player* delete "is registered with Play Online;" and insert:

has a Lotterywest membership;

(4) In rule 37 in the definition of *registration* delete "registration with Play Online." and insert:

Lotterywest membership registration.

r. 18

18. Rule 39A inserted

After rule 39 insert:

39A. Self-serve kiosk

A person may enter lotto by using a self-serve kiosk maintained by the Commission for the purposes of these rules.

19. Rule 40 amended

- (1) Delete rule 40(1) and insert:
 - (1) To purchase a digital entry a person must be a Lotterywest member.
- (2) In rule 40(2):
 - (a) delete "register with Play Online" and insert:

become a Lotterywest member

- (b) delete paragraph (c);
- (c) delete paragraph (f) and insert:
 - (f) not already be a Lotterywest member or be a player whose registration or membership has been suspended or cancelled under rule 42.

r. 20

- (3) Delete rule 40(3) and insert:
 - (3) A player must ensure that the player's Lotterywest member login details are not disclosed to any other person.

20. Rule 41 amended

- (1) Delete rule 41(1) and insert:
 - (1) A player must have a Lotterywest membership which is to be used for the purchase of all digital entries using Play Online, the Lotterywest App, a self-serve kiosk or in accordance with rule 6.
- (2) Delete rule 41(3) and insert:
 - (3) Details of a player's membership details, any limitations that may be imposed on that player and any favourite numbers preferred by that player, form the player's Lotterywest membership profile when that player purchases an entry using Play Online, the Lotterywest App, a self-serve kiosk or in accordance with rule 6.

21. Rule 42 amended

In rule 42(1) and (2) delete "registration" and insert:

Lotterywest membership

Note: The heading to amended rule 42 is to read:

Suspension or cancellation of Lotterywest membership

r. 22

22. Rule 43 amended

Delete rule 43(2)(b) and insert:

(b) is to apply to the player's digital entry purchases in any 7 day period by a Lotterywest membership account.

23. Rule 44 amended

In rule 44:

(a) delete "player's" and insert:

Lotterywest membership

(b) in paragraph (a) delete "Play Online".

24. Rule 45 amended

In rule 45(1) delete "Online or the Lotterywest App" and insert:

Online, the Lotterywest App, a self-serve kiosk, and in-store entries

25. Rule 50 amended

In rule 50 delete "Online or the Lotterywest App" and insert:

Online, the Lotterywest App or a self-serve kiosk

Note: The heading to amended rule 50 is to read:

Play Online, the Lotterywest App and the self-serve kiosk information and format

r. 26

26. Rule 51 amended

In rule 51 delete "Online or a Lotterywest App entry" and insert:

Online, a Lotterywest App entry or an entry via a self-serve kiosk

27. Rule 52 amended

In rule 52 in the definition of *selected number*:

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "number." and insert:

number; or

- (b) after paragraph (b) insert:
 - (c) displayed as the result of a digital entry.

28. Rule 53 deleted

Delete rule 53.

29. Rule 54 amended

- (1) Delete rule 54(5) and insert:
 - (5) A subscriber may enter up to a maximum of 6 game boards on the playslip.

r. 30

- (2) After rule 54(6) insert:
 - (7) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 1.

30. Rule 55 amended

- (1) In rule 55(1):
 - (a) delete "repeat," and insert:repeat or a favourite numbers option,
 - (b) in paragraph (e) delete "maximum of 50" and insert: minimum of 1, and a maximum of 50,
- (2) After rule 55(4) insert:
 - (5) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 1.

31. Rule 63 amended

- (1) In rule 63(1) delete the definition of *game board*.
- (2) In rule 63(1) in the definition of *entry* delete "rule 65 or 66" and insert:

rule 4

r. 32

(3) In rule 63(1) in the definition of *prize fund* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

- (4) In rule 63(2) in the definitions of *supplementary number* and *winning number* delete "from the barrel".
- (5) In rule 63(3) in the definitions of *supplementary number* and *winning number* delete "from the barrel".

32. Rule 64 deleted

Delete rule 64.

33. Rule 65 amended

(1) In rule 65(3) delete "indicate in the appropriate manner" and insert:

mark in the appropriate boxes

- (2) After rule 65(3) insert:
 - (3A) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw or draws, the Commission may allow a lotto entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
- (3) In rule 65(4)(b) delete "playslip." and insert:

playslip (i.e. a system entry).

r. 34

(4) Delete rule 65(5).

34. Rule 66 amended

In rule 66(1):

- (a) delete paragraph (c)(i);
- (b) in paragraph (c)(ii) after "with a" insert:

minimum of 4 and a

35. Rule 67 amended

(1) In rule 67(1) and (2) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" (each occurrence) and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(2) In rule 67(4) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 67 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

36. Rule 68 amended

In rule 68 delete "balls from balls individually numbered from 1 to 45 inclusive from a barrel" and insert:

balls (6 winning numbered balls and 2 supplementary numbered balls) from balls individually numbered from 1 to 45 inclusive

r. 37

37. Rule 69 amended

In rule 69 delete "the purchaser of an entry under Part 2 Division 5 of these rules or the holder of a receipted ticket" and insert:

the holder of a receipted ticket or the purchaser of an entry under Part 2 Division 5 of these rules

38. Rule 73 amended

- (1) In rule 73 delete the definitions of: supplementary number total prize pool winning number
- (2) In rule 73 insert in alphabetical order:

draw means a lotto draw conducted in accordance with rule 78 and supervised in accordance with rule 20;

supplementary number means either of the last 2 numbers drawn in an OZ Lotto draw;

total prize pool means the prize pool for an OZ Lotto draw, plus any jackpot amount from a previous draw and any amount that has been taken from the prize reserve fund under rule 83 to ensure that a guaranteed minimum division 1 prize pool is met (if it is won);

winning number means any one of the first 7 numbers drawn in an OZ Lotto draw.

(3) In rule 73 in the definition of *agent's component* delete "relevant".

r. 39

- (4) In rule 73 in the definition of *game* delete paragraph (a) and insert:
 - (a) in relation to OZ Lotto, that part of an entry consisting of a selection of between 4 and 19 numbers inclusive out of 45; and
- (5) In rule 73 in the definition of *prize fund* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

- (6) In rule 73 in the definition of *validation period*:
 - (a) delete "for an OZ Lotto draw";
 - (b) after "ending at" insert:

the

39. Rule 74 deleted

Delete rule 74.

40. Rule 75 amended

- (1) In rule 75(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) after "game" insert:

board

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "games" and insert:

game boards

r. 40

(2) After rule 75(1) insert:

- (1A) A subscriber who has filled out a game board on a playslip in accordance with subrule (1) may enter up to 17 further games on that playslip by selecting, in each further game board, the same number of numbers as were selected in the first game board, but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$100 000.
- (3) Delete rule 75(2), (3) and (4) and insert:
 - (2) The subscriber must also mark in the appropriate boxes on the playslip whether the method of entry is a "system" entry, being either a system 4-6 or a system 8-19, depending on the number of selected numbers in each completed game board.
 - (3) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular week of draw or draws, the Commission may allow an OZ Lotto entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks, where offered, and the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
 - (4) If a subscriber selects, in each completed game board on the playslip
 - (a) 7 selected numbers, the resulting receipted ticket constitutes 1 entry (with a minimum of 1 and a maximum of 18 games) in OZ Lotto; or
 - (b) between 4 and 19 numbers (but not 7 numbers), the resulting receipted ticket constitutes 1 entry in OZ Lotto for each completed game board on the playslip (*i.e. a system entry*).

r. 41

(5) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 4 Division 1.

41. Rule 76 amended

- (1) Delete rule 76(1)(c) and insert:
 - (c) if the subscriber selects 7 numbers, where available, exactly how many games the subscriber wants to be entered, with a minimum of 1 and a maximum of 50.
- (2) In rule 76(2):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "as requested" and insert:

selected

(b) delete "lotto." and insert:

OZ Lotto.

42. Rule 77 amended

(1) In rule 77(1) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

r. 43

(2) In rule 77(2)(a) and (b) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

- (3) Delete rule 77(3) and insert:
 - (3) The prize reserve fund may only be distributed as additional prize money or promotional prizes, in such amounts and in such OZ Lotto draws, as are agreed by the Lotto Bloc members.

Note: The heading to amended rule 77 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

43. Rule 78 amended

In rule 78:

(a) delete "selected" and insert:

(7 winning numbered balls and 2 supplementary numbered balls)

(b) delete "designated authority determines to be adequate." and insert:

a designated authority determines.

r. 44

44. Rule 80 amended

Delete rule 80(1) and (2) and insert:

(1) The holder of a receipted ticket which contains, or the purchaser of an entry under Part 2 Division 5 of these rules which comprises, a system entry may claim a prize in one division for each notional game making up that system entry, resulting in prizes in more than one division for that entry.

45. Rule 81 amended

- (1) Delete rule 81(1) and insert:
 - (1) If no one wins a division 1 prize in a particular OZ Lotto draw, then the division 1 prize pool for that draw (calculated without any prize reserve fund augmentation) is to be added to, and then forms part of, the division 1 prize pool for the next OZ Lotto draw.
- (2) In rule 81(3) delete "making a claim." and insert:

claiming and payment of prizes.

46. Rule 83 amended

Delete rule 83(3) and insert:

(3) Where a bonus draw is declared under this rule, and a jackpot division 1 prize coincides with that draw, the Commission may elect to reduce the augmentation

r. 47

from the prize reserve fund set out in subrule (2) by the amount of the jackpot.

47. Rule 86 amended

- (1) In rule 86 in the definition of *agent's component* delete "relevant".
- (2) In rule 86 in the definition of *Powerball selection* in paragraph (a) delete "section; or" and insert:

section (labelled "PICK 6"); or

(3) In rule 86 in the definition of *prize fund* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

- (4) In rule 86 in the definition of *total prize pool*:
 - (a) after "jackpot" insert:

amount

(b) delete "can be" and insert:

is

r. 48

- (5) In rule 86 in the definition of *winning number*:
 - (a) delete "means, in relation to a Powerball draw," and insert:

means

(b) delete "in that" and insert:

in a Powerball

48. Rule 87 deleted

Delete rule 87.

49. Rule 88 amended

(1) In rule 88(3) and (4) delete "entries using the same" and insert:

entries on that

- (2) Delete rule 88(5)(b).
- (3) After rule 88(5) insert:
 - (5A) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw or draws, the Commission may allow a lotto entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.

r. 50

(4) In rule 88(6)(b) delete "playslip." and insert:

playslip (i.e. a system entry).

- (5) After rule 88(7) insert:
 - (8) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 5 Division 1.

50. Rule 89 amended

- (1) Delete rule 89(1)(d) and (e) and insert:
 - (d) if the subscriber selects 6 barrel A selections and 1 barrel B selection, where available, exactly how many games the subscriber wants to be entered, with a minimum of 2 and a maximum of 50.
- (2) In rule 89(2) delete "that Powerball draw." and insert:

Powerball.

- (3) After rule 89(3) insert:
 - (4) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 5 Division 1.

r. 51

51. Rule 90 amended

- (1) In rule 90(1):
 - (a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(b) delete "that Powerball" and insert:

that lotto

(2) In rule 90(2)(a) and (b) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(3) In rule 90(3) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 90 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

52. Rule 91 amended

In rule 91:

(a) in paragraph (a) after "numbered balls" insert:

(6 winning numbered balls)

r. 53

(b) in paragraph (b) after "numbered ball" insert:

(the Powerball)

(c) delete "the designated" and insert:

a designated

53. Rule 94 amended

In rule 94(3) after "If a" insert:

Powerball

54. Rule 99 amended

- (1) In rule 99 delete the definition of *game board*.
- (2) In rule 99 in the definition of *entry* delete "rule 101(5) or 102(2)" and insert:

rule 4

(3) In rule 99 in the definition of *prize fund* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

(4) In rule 99 in the definitions of *supplementary number* and *winning number* delete "from the barrel".

r. 55

55. Rule 100 deleted

Delete rule 100.

56. Rule 101 amended

- (1) Delete rule 101(4) and insert:
 - (4) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw or draws, the Commission may allow a Saturday Lotto entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
- (2) After rule 101(5) insert:
 - (6) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 6 Division 1.

57. Rule 102 amended

Delete rule 102(1)(d) and insert:

(d) if the subscriber selects 6 numbers, where available, exactly how many games the subscriber wants to be entered, with a minimum of 4 and a maximum of 50.

r. 58

58. Rule 103 amended

(1) In rule 103(1) and (2)(a) and (b) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(2) In rule 103(3) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 103 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

59. Rule 104 amended

In rule 104 delete "balls from balls individually numbered from 1 to 45 inclusive from a barrel" and insert:

balls (6 winning numbered balls and 2 supplementary numbered balls) from balls individually numbered from 1 to 45 inclusive

60. Rule 110 amended

(1) In rule 110 delete the definitions of:

authorised financial institution account draw

- (2) In rule 110 in the definition of *prize fund*:
 - (a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" (1st occurrence) and insert:

Lotto Bloc

r. 61

(b) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" (2nd occurrence) and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(3) In rule 110 in the definition of *validation period* after "ending at" insert:

the

61. Rule 111 amended

- (1) Delete rule 111(4) and insert:
 - (4) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular week of draws, the Commission may allow a Set for Life entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
- (2) In rule 111(5):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) after "(made up of" insert:

no fewer than

(b) in paragraph (b) delete "playslip." and insert:

playslip (i.e. a system entry).

r. 62

- (3) After rule 111(5) insert:
 - (6) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 7 Division 1.

62. Rule 112 amended

- (1) Delete rule 112(1)(d) and insert:
 - (d) if the subscriber selects 8 numbers, where available, exactly how many SETs the subscriber wants to enter, with a minimum of 2 and a maximum of 50.
- (2) Delete rule 112(3) and insert:
 - (3) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular draw, the Commission may allow a Set for Life entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
 - (4) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 7 Division 1.

63. Rule 113 amended

(1) In rule 113(1) after "combined" insert:

Set for Life

r. 64

(2) In rule 113(2)(a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(3) In rule 113(4) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

members of the Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 113 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

64. Rule 115 amended

In rule 115:

(a) in paragraphs (b), (d) and (f) delete "and a bonus number;" and insert:

and 1 or 2 bonus numbers;

(b) in paragraph (h) delete "and a bonus number," and insert:

and 1 or 2 bonus numbers,

65. Rule 118 amended

In rule 118 delete "pool for a" and insert:

pool for that

r. 66

66. Rule 121 amended

(1) In rule 121 delete the definitions of: total prize pool validation period

(2) In rule 121 insert in alphabetical order:

total prize pool means the prize pool for a Soccer Pools Game, plus any jackpot from a previous Soccer Pools Game and any amount that has been taken from the prize reserve fund under rule 136 to increase the division 1 prize pool to a guaranteed minimum amount; validation period means the period of time commencing at midnight on the day of determination of a Soccer Pools Game results and ending at the close of business on the 14th day following that day (or on the business day preceding that 14th day, if the day falls on a weekend or public holiday);

(3) In rule 121 in the definition of *agent's component* after "entry cost" insert:

(added to the subscription)

(4) In rule 121 in the definition of *entry* delete "rule 123(4) or 124(2)" and insert:

rule 4

r. 67

(5) In rule 121 in the definition of *prize fund* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

(6) In rule 121 in the definition of *void match* delete "Australian Lottery Blocs;" and insert:

Lotto Bloc;

67. Rule 122 deleted

Delete rule 122.

68. Rule 123 amended

- (1) Delete rule 123(2) and (3) and insert:
 - (2) A subscriber who has filled out a game board on a playslip in accordance with subrule (1) may enter up to 17 further entries on that playslip by selecting, in each further game board, the same number of numbers as were selected in the first game, but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$100 000.
 - (3) The subscriber must also mark in the appropriate boxes on the playslip whether the method of entry is a "system" entry, being either a system 4-5 or a system 7-20, depending on the number of numbers selected in each completed game board.

r. 69

- (3A) In addition to allowing an entry for a particular Soccer Pools Game or Games, the Commission may allow a Soccer Pools entry to be for up to 10 consecutive weeks and, where offered, the subscriber must specify how many consecutive weeks they wish to enter.
- (2) In rule 123(4)(a) after "(made up of" insert:

no fewer than 2 and

- (3) After rule 123(4) insert:
 - (5) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 8 Division 1.

69. Rule 124 amended

- (1) Delete rule 124(1)(d) and (e) and insert:
 - (d) if the subscriber selects 6 numbers, where available, exactly how many games the subscriber wants to be entered, with a minimum of 2 and a maximum of 50.
- (2) After rule 124(2) insert:
 - (3) A receipted ticket must be given to the subscriber upon payment of the amount calculated in accordance with Schedule 8 Division 1.

r. 70

70. Rule 129 amended

In rule 129(1) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

71. Rule 130 amended

In rule 130(1)(c) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

72. Rule 131 amended

(1) In rule 131(1) and (2)(a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(2) In rule 131(3) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 131 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

73. Rule 137 amended

- (1) In rule 137 in the definition of *prize fund*:
 - (a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc

r. 74

(b) after "of the" insert:

Super66

(2) In rule 137 in the definition of *validation period* after "ending at" insert:

the

74. Rules 138 and 139 replaced

Delete rules 138 and 139 and insert:

138. How to fill out a playslip when entering another letto

The Commission must ensure that a playslip for all lotto games displays —

- (a) such details to facilitate entry in Super66 (where offered) as the Commission considers necessary; and
- (b) such instructions to subscribers in Super66 (if entry is offered) as the Commission considers necessary.

139. Request for entry (with or without a lotto entry)

- (1) A person may request an entry in a Super66 draw in conjunction with an entry in another game of lotto offered by the Commission.
- (2) A person may orally request an entry in the Super66 draw to be held on a particular Saturday without entering another game of lotto offered by the Commission.

r. 74

- (3) A subscriber may choose to enter up to 50 Super66 games as part of each oral request for an entry in Super66 in isolation or in conjunction with another game of lotto offered by the Commission.
- (4) A subscriber who enters a Super66 draw by marking a playslip must also indicate how many games in that Super66 draw they wish to enter, with a maximum of 50.
- (5) A subscriber may also enter a Super66 draw
 - (a) by requesting the required number of games digitally, using Play Online, the Lotterywest App or a self-serve kiosk and paying \$1.00 for each Super66 game to be entered; or
 - (b) using the ticket repeat method set out in rule 6 and paying \$1.00 for each Super66 game to be entered.
- (6) A person may enter Super66 by redeeming a promotional coupon and, in that case, may be required to pay less than the amount payable under subrule (5).
- (7) Where a subscriber enters Super66 in conjunction with a multiweek lotto entry, the Super66 entry is to be entered in the Super66 draw for each week in which that lotto entry is entered.
- (8) If a subscriber makes a request for an entry to be in a combination of Monday Lotto draws, Wednesday Lotto draws and even Saturday Lotto draws for the requested period, the resulting receipted ticket is taken as being 1 entry for the purposes of requesting Super66.
- (9) Each Super66 receipted ticket is to have printed on it a random selection of 6 digits, generated by computer, for each Super66 game entered.

r. 75

75. Rule 140 amended

(1) In rule 140(1) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(2) In rule 140(2)(a) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs" and insert:

Lotto Bloc's

(3) In rule 140(3) delete "Australian Lottery Blocs." and insert:

Lotto Bloc.

Note: The heading to amended rule 140 is to read:

Lotto Bloc's prize pool and prize reserve fund

76. Schedule 1 amended

Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 1 and insert:

[r. 52, 54, 55, 59, 60, 61 and 62]

77. Schedule 3 amended

(1) In the heading to Schedule 3 Division 1 after "Calculating the" insert:

total

r. 78

- (2) In Schedule 3 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

- (b) delete the row beginning "Games per oral request (default)";
- (c) in the row beginning "System entries per oral" delete "1" and insert:

Up to 50

78. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) In Schedule 4 Division 1:
 - (a) delete:

OZ Lotto draw up to draw numbered 1185 and subsequent draws

The unit cost of entering the OZ Lotto draw up to and including the draw numbered 1185 is made up of a subscription of \$1.10 cents per game and an agent's component.

- (b) delete "from and including the draw numbered 1186";
- (c) delete:

Up to draw 1185

$$((G \times \$1.10) \times .09 \rightarrow rounded) \times W = T$$

Draw 1186 and subsequent draws

r. 79

- (2) In Schedule 4 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) delete the 1st row;
 - (b) delete "numbered 1186 and subsequent OZ Lotto draws";
 - (c) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

- (d) delete the row beginning "Games per oral request (default)";
- (e) in the row beginning "System entries" delete "1" and insert:

Up to 50

79. Schedule 5 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 5 and insert:

[r. 4, 86, 88 and 89]

- (2) In Schedule 5 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

(b) delete the row beginning "Games per oral request (default)";

r. 80

(c) delete the row beginning "System entries per oral request" and insert:

System entries per oral request (*if available*) Up to 50

(d) in the row beginning "Powerpik entries per oral request" delete "1" and insert:

Up to 50

80. Schedule 6 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 6 and insert:

[r. 4 and 101]

- (2) In Schedule 6 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

- (b) delete the row beginning "Games per oral request (default)";
- (c) delete the row beginning "System entries per oral request" and insert:

System entries per oral request (*if available*) Up to 50

r. 81

81. Schedule 7 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 7 and insert:

[r. 4, 111 and 112]

- (2) In Schedule 7 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) delete the row beginning "SETs per oral request (default)";
 - (b) in the row beginning "System entries per oral request" delete "1" and insert:

Up to 50

(c) in the row beginning "QuickSET entries per oral request" delete "1" and insert:

2 to 50

82. Schedule 8 amended

(1) Delete the reference after the heading to Schedule 8 and insert:

[r. 121, 123 and 124]

- (2) In Schedule 8 Division 3 in the Table:
 - (a) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

(b) delete the row beginning "Games per oral request (default)";

r. 83

(c) in the row beginning "System entries per oral request" delete "1" and insert:

Up to 50

83. Schedule 9 amended

In Schedule 9 in the Table:

(a) after "\$1.00" insert:

(inclusive of agent's commission)

(b) in the row beginning "Multiweek options" delete "2, 5 or" and insert:

Up to

(c) after the row beginning "Advance sales (maximum)" insert:

Games per entry (minimum) (may depend on the coupon used) 1

Note: The headings to the rules listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table

Table

Rule	Rule heading
r. 39	Play Online and Lotterywest App
r. 60	Criteria for winning — 3 different digits
r. 61	Criteria for winning — 2 like digits
r. 62	Criteria for winning — 3 like digits

		r. 83
The Common Seal of the Lotteries Commission was affixed on the 28th day of September, 2017, by order and in the presence of —)))	L.S.
		H. ZAMPATTI, Chairperson.
		M. HARRIES, Board Member.
		S. CARRE, Board Member.